

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Guilford County</u>
)	COA16-424
JUAN ANTONIA MILLER)	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE ADVENT OF DATA COLLECTION, PARTICULARLY AS IT RELATES TO POLICE STOP AND SEARCH PRACTICES, HAS REVEALED “ALARMING” RACIAL DISPARITIES AND PROMPTED COURTS TO GRAPPLE WITH THE REALITY OF RACIAL PROFILING.....1

 a. THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY MAINTAINS A DATABASE OF MORE THAN 22,000,000 TRAFFIC STOPS AND THEIR ATTENDANT SEARCHES, PROVIDING THIS COURT ACCESS TO ONE OF THE RICHEST SOURCES OF SUCH INFORMATION IN THE COUNTRY.....4

 b. FIFTEEN YEARS OF DATA FROM GREENSBORO PD SHOW SIGNIFICANT AND ENTRENCHED RACIAL DISPARITIES WITH RESPECT TO PURPORTEDLY CONSENSUAL SEARCHES OF BLACK MEN IN THE COURSE OF ROUTINE TRAFFIC STOPS—THE SCENARIO AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....5

 c. IT IS APPROPRIATE FOR THIS COURT TO TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE OF GREENSBORO’S SEARCH DATA WHEN EVALUATING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF MR. MILLER’S PURPORTED GRANT OF CONSENT.....6

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY HELD MILLER’S ACTIONS WERE INSUFFICIENT TO GRANT CONSENT TO SEARCH; DISTURBING THAT JUDGMENT WOULD LIKELY EXACERBATE THE CONSIDERABLE PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH CONSENT SEARCHES.....9

 a. THE BODY CAMERA FOOTAGE REVIEWED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS DOES NOT DEPICT A CONSENSUAL SEARCH OF MR. MILLER’S PERSON.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH N.C. R. APP. P. 28.....14

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	3
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927)	12
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	7
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y 2012).....	2,11
<i>Fortner v. Hornbuckle</i> , No. COA17-44, 2017 N.C. App. LEXIS 721, at *7 (Ct. App. Sep. 5, 2017).....	5
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	2
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	2
<i>Maryland State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Maryland State Police</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 339 (D. Md. 2006).....	7, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. Warren</i> , 58 N.E.3d 333 (Mass. 2016).....	2
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	12
<i>Polk v. Holmes</i> , No. 3:16CV00017, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152914 (W.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2016)....	8
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	6
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	13
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 795 S.E.2d 374 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	1, 11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Bumpers</i> , 705 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (D. Utah 1999).....	12

<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 634 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 209 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2000).....	2, 8
<i>United States v. Magallon-Lopez</i> , 817 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>United States v. Mesa</i> , 62 F.3d 159 (6th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Olvis</i> , 97 F.3d 739 (4th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 620 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Utah v. Streiff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 805 (1996).....	12
Statutes	
N.C.G.S. § 114-10.01 (1999)	4
N.C.G.S. § 143B-903	4, 7
N.C.G.S. § 8C-1, Rule 201(b) (2015).....	5
Other Authorities	
Adrienne Dipiazza, <i>Greensboro Police Will Resume Stops for Equipment Violations in February</i> , FOX 8, Jan. 19, 2017, http://bit.ly/2hRQcrQ	3
Frank R. Baumgartner, Derek Epp, and Kelsey Shoub, <i>ANALYSIS OF BLACK-WHITE DIFFERENCES IN TRAFFIC STOPS AND SEARCHES IN GREENSBORO, NC, 2002-2013</i> , UNC DEP’T OF POLITICAL SCIENCE (2015), https://www.unc.edu/~fbaum/TrafficStops/Reports2014/GreensboroReport_23Mar2015.pdf	6
FRANK R. BAUMGARTNER, ET AL., <i>SUSPECT CITIZENS: WHAT 20 MILLION TRAFFIC STOPS TELL US ABOUT POLICING AND RACE</i> (2018) (forthcoming), http://www.unc.edu/~fbaum/books/SuspectCitizens/index.html (hereinafter SUSPECT CITIZENS).....	4, 9
<i>Greensboro Police Department, Traffic Stops</i> , OPEN DATA POLICING, https://opendatapolicing.com/nc/agency/105/	3, 5, 6
Melanie D. Wilson, <i>An Exclusionary Rule for Police Lies</i> , 47 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>North Carolina Traffic Stop Statistics</i> , N.C. DEP’T OF PUB. SAFETY, http://trafficstops.ncsbi.gov/Default.aspx	4, 6, 8

<i>North Carolina</i> , OPEN DATA POLICING, https://opendatapolicing.com/nc/	4
North Carolina: Find a Traffic Stop, OPEN DATA POLICING, https://opendatapolicing.com/nc/search/	8
Offender Search, AUTOMATED CRIMINAL INFRACTIONS SYSTEM [ACIS]	8
Rich Oppel, Jr., <i>Wielding Search Data to Challenge and Change Police Policy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 23, 2014	9
Sharon LaFraniere & Andrew W. Lehren, <i>The Disproportionate Risks of Driving While Black</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 25, 2015	3
Sharon LaFraniere, <i>Greensboro Puts Focus on Reducing Racial Bias</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 11, 2015	2, 3
<i>Statewide Officer Court Appearance Query</i> , THE NORTH CAROLINA COURT SYSTEM, http://www1.aoc.state.nc.us/www/calendars/OfficerQuery.html	8
